

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

NO. 29
SEPTEMBER TERM, 2021

LEE BOYD MALVO,

APPELLANT,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

APPELLEE

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

David B. Smith*
Vice-Chair, *Amicus Curiae*
Committee

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

**Pro hac vice* forthcoming

William Friedman
AIS No. 1601040001
Samir Deger-Sen*
Tyce R. Walters*
James A. Tomberlin*
Jansen VanderMeulen*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
william.friedman@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. PRE- <i>MILLER</i> JUVENILE LIFE-WITHOUT-PAROLE SENTENCES ARE PRESUMPTIVELY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	6
A. <i>MILLER</i> SUBSTANTIALLY REWORKED THE LEGAL LANDSCAPE AS TO JUVENILE SENTENCING.....	6
B. THESE CHANGES RENDER PRE- <i>MILLER</i> SENTENCES PRESUMPTIVELY CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM.....	12
II. MARYLAND’S JUVENILE RESTORATION ACT DOES NOT CURE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PRE- <i>MILLER</i> SENTENCES	19
A. JUVRA.....	22
B. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES AN IMMEDIATE REMEDY FOR UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCES	23
1. JUVRA Is Not A Constitutional “Resentencing”	24
2. JUVRA Is Not Parole.....	25
C. JUVRA’S REQUIREMENTS DO NOT COMPLY WITH <i>MILLER</i>	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
VERBATIM TEXT OF CITED STATUTES	33
CERTIFATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-122.....	37

CERTIFICATE OF ADMISSION TO PRACTICE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Argyrou v. State</i> , 349 Md. 587 (1998).....	29
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 461 Md. 295 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	8, 9, 30
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259, 2019 WL 1453516 (U.S.).....	18
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 69 Md. App. 245 (1986).....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , Nos. 10-9646, 10-9647 (U.S.).....	9
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	26
<i>People v. Franklin</i> , 63 Cal. 4th 261 (2016).....	31
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> , 237 Md. App. 389 (2018).....	24

STATUTES

Maryland Juvenile Restoration Act (Apr. 10, 2021)*passim*
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc.
 § 6-235 22
 § 8-110 5, 22, 26
 § 8-110(a) 22
 § 8-110(a)(3)..... 24
 § 8-110(b) 22, 24, 27
 § 8-110(c) 22, 28, 29
 § 8-110(d) 22, 29, 30
 § 8-110(f)..... 23, 27
Maryland Code § 7-101..... 26
Md. Code, Corr. Servs. § 7-202..... 26
Md. Code, Corr. Servs. § 7-301..... 26
Md. Code Regs. 12.08.01.17..... 26
Md. Code Regs. 12.08.01.18(B)..... 26

RULES

Rule 8-511(a)(1).....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 7, 11, 14, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra Harrington, *The Constitutionalization of Parole: Fulfilling the Promise of Meaningful Review*, 106 Cornell L. Rev. (2021) 21
Elizabeth S. Scott, *Miller v. Alabama and the (Past and) Future of Juvenile Crime Regulation*, 31 Law & Ineq. (2013)..... 15, 16
Laurence Steinberg, *Commentary: A Behavioral Scientist Looks at the Science of Adolescent Brain Development*, 72 Brain & Cognition (2010) 9, 10
